

---

---

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-003131-22

CHRISTINE SULLIVAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DR. ASIT SHAH, M.D., PhD;  
ENGLEWOOD HEALTH; HACKENSACK  
MERIDIAN PARTNERS, LLC; MARK  
GABELMAN, M.D.; MAXWELL  
JANOSKY, M.D.; APURVA MOTIVALA,  
M.D.; JOSEPH S. FLEISCHER, M.D.;  
JOHN DOES 1-10 (fictitious names) and  
JANE DOES 1-10 (fictitious names),

Defendants-Respondents.

CIVIL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM

SUPERIOR COURT, LAW DIVISION  
BERGEN COUNTY  
BER-L-001944-21

Honorable Mary F. Thurber, J.S.C.  
Sat below

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF THE VARIOUS  
TRIAL COURT ORDERS DISMISSING THE APPELLANT'S COMPLAINT WITH  
PREJUDICE**

---

Date Submitted: October 2, 2023

Revised: November 7, 2023

*On the Brief:*

F.R. "Chip" Dunne, III, Esq.

Attorney I.D. 008042009

DUNNE, DUNNE & COHEN, LLC

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

683 KEARNY AVE

KEARNY, NJ 07032

P: (201) 998-2727

E: [chip@dunnecohen.com](mailto:chip@dunnecohen.com)

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
A. APPELLANT SERVED A COMPLIANT AFFIDAVIT OF MERIT AGAINST RESPONDENT JOSEPH S. FLEISCHER, MD (ISSUE RAISED BELOW: SEE AUGUST 26, 2022, TRIAL COURT ORDER)	5
1. The “Same-Specialty” Requirement	5
2. Dr. Fleischer’s Implication in the Affidavit of Merit	12
B. APPELLANT SERVED A COMPLIANT AFFIDAVIT OF MERIT AGAINST RESPONDENT APURVA MOTIVALA, MD (ISSUE RAISED BELOW: SEE AUGUST 26, 2022, ORDER)	13
1. The “Same-Specialty” Requirement	14
2. Dr. Motivala’s Implication in the Affidavit of Merit	15
C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE AUGUST 26, 2022, ORDERS DISMISSING RESPONDENTS JOSEPH S. FLEISCHER, MD AND APURVA MOTIVALA, MD WITH PREJUDICE (ISSUE RAISED BELOW: SEE OCTOBER 7, 2022, TRIAL COURT ORDER)	15
D. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE RESPONDENTS AND DENYING APPELLANT’S CROSS MOTIONS TO EXTEND DISCOVERY (ISSUE RAISED BELOW: SEE JANUARY 20, 2023, TRIAL COURT ORDERS)	17

1. Exceptional Circumstances Exist to Re-Open and Extend Discovery	17
2. The Appellant Has Substantially Complied with Discovery Proceedings Warranting Adjudication of Her Claims on the Merits	24
E. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE JANUARY 20, 2023, ORDERS DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT AND DENYING APPELLANT’S CROSS MOTION TO EXTEND DISCOVERY (ISSUE RAISED BELOW: SEE MARCH 17, 2023, TRIAL COURT ORDER)	28
F. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO VACATE THE MARCH 17, 2023, ORDER DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION (ISSUE RAISED BELOW: SEE MAY 12, 2023, TRIAL COURT ORDER)	30
G. THE APPELLANT WILL SUFFER IMMEDIATE AND IRREPARABLE UNFAIR PREJUDICE AS A RESULT OF UPHOLDING THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDERS DISMISSING HER CLAIMS WITH PREJUDICE	31
CONCLUSION	34

**TABLE OF APPENDIX VOL. 001**

Appellant's Initial Complaint	1a-7a
Appellant's Affidavit of Merit by Frank Pupparo, MD	8a-11a
Frank Pupparo, MD's Curriculum Vitae	12a-14a
Appellant's First Amended Complaint	15a-20a
Respondent Dr. Asit Shah, MD, PhD's Answer to First Amended Complaint	21a-28a
Respondent Englewood Health's Answer to Amended Complaint	29a-37a
Appellant's Affidavit of Merit by Marc Braunstein, MD	38a-39a
Marc Braunstein, MD's Curriculum Vitae	40a-53a
Respondent Dr. Asit Shah, MD, PhD's Motion to Dismiss Without Prejudice	54a-56a
Respondent Apurva Motivala, MD's Answer to First Amended Complaint	57a-61a
Respondent Maxwell Janosky, MD's Answer to First Amended Complaint	62a-67a
Respondent Joseph S. Fleischer, MD's Answer to Amended Complaint	68a-76a
Trial court Order, entered April 1, 2022, dismissing Appellant's Complaint against Respondent Dr. Asit Shah, MD, PhD Without Prejudice	77a
Respondent Apurva Motivala, MD's Motion for Dismissal With Prejudice	78a-81a

Respondent Joseph S. Fleischer, MD's Motion to Dismiss With Prejudice	82a-86a
Trial court Order, entered August 26, 2022, dismissing the Appellant's Complaint With Prejudice against Respondent Joseph S. Fleischer, MD	87a-89a
Trial court Order, entered August 26, 2022, dismissing the Appellant's Complaint With Prejudice against Respondent Apurva Motivala, MD	90a-91a
Appellant's Motion to Reinstate	92a-93a
Trial court Order, entered October 21, 2022, reinstating the Appellant's Complaint	94a
Appellant's Motion for Reconsideration of the August 26, 2022, Orders	95a-97a
Trial court Order, entered October 7, 2022, denying Appellant's Motion for Reconsideration	98a-100a
Respondent Dr. Asit Shah, MD, PhD's Motion to Dismiss With Prejudice	101a-104a
Respondent Englewood Health's Motion to Dismiss With Prejudice	105a-108a
Respondent Maxwell Janosky, MD's Motion to Dismiss With Prejudice	109a-112a
Appellant's Cross-Motion to Extend Discovery	113a-116a
Certification of Appellant in Support of Cross-Motion to Extend Discovery	117a-120a
Trial court Order, entered January 20, 2023, dismissing Appellant's claims against Respondent Englewood Health With Prejudice	121a-122a
Trial court Order, entered January 20, 2023, dismissing Appellant's claims against Respondent Dr. Asit Shah, MD, PhD With Prejudice	123a-124a

Trial court Order, entered January 20, 2023, dismissing Appellant's claims against Respondent Maxwell Janosky, MD With Prejudice	125a-126a
Trial court Order, entered January 20, 2023, denying Appellant's Motion to Extend Discovery	127a-128a
Trial court Order, entered January 20, 2023, denying Appellant's Motion to Extend Discovery	129a-130a
Appellant's Motion for Reconsideration of the January 20, 2023 Orders	131a-134a
Certification of Frank Puppardo, M.D. in Support of Appellant's Motion for Reconsideration	135a-139a
Certification of Appellant in Support of Motion for Reconsideration	140a-143a
Trial court Order, entered March 17, 2023, denying Appellant's Motion for Reconsideration	144a-157a
Appellant's Motion to Vacate Prior Order and Reinstate	158a-161a
Trial court Order, entered May 12, 2023, denying Appellant's Motion to Vacate and Reinstate	162a-167a
American Board of Medical Specialties, Specialty, and Subspecialty Certificates	168a-178a
American Board of Medical Specialties, American Board of Internal Medicine	179a-184a

**TABLE OF APPENDIX VOL. 002**

Discharge Summary of the Appellant, authorized by Respondent Joseph S. Fleischer, MD	1a-6a
Appellant's Medication Information	7a-16a
Clinical Notes of the Appellant, drafted by Respondent Apurva Motivala, MD	17a-32a

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED**

Trial court Order, entered August 26, 2022, dismissing the Appellant's Complaint With Prejudice against Respondent Joseph S. Fleischer, MD	105a-107a
Trial court Order, entered August 26, 2022, dismissing the Appellant's Complaint With Prejudice against Respondent Apurva Motivala, MD	108a-109a
Trial court Order, entered October 7, 2022, denying Appellant's Motion for Reconsideration	119a-121a
Trial court Order, entered January 20, 2023, dismissing Appellant's claims against Respondent Englewood Health With Prejudice	155a-156a
Trial court Order, entered January 20, 2023, dismissing Appellant's claims against Respondent Dr. Asit Shah, MD, PhD With Prejudice	157a-158a
Trial court Order, entered January 20, 2023, dismissing Appellant's claims against Respondent Maxwell Janosky, MD With Prejudice	159a-160a
Trial court Order, entered January 20, 2023, denying Appellant's Motion to Extend Discovery	161a-162a
Trial court Order, entered January 20, 2023, denying Appellant's Motion to Extend Discovery	163a-164a
Trial court Order, entered March 17, 2023, denying Appellant's Motion for Reconsideration	183a-196a
Trial court Order, entered May 12, 2023, denying Appellant's Motion to Vacate and Reinstate	207a-212a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Court Rule</u>	<u>Page Number(s)</u>
N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-27	6, 16
N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-41	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16
<u>R. 1:2-4(a)</u>	21
<u>R. 1:4-4(b)</u>	25
<u>R. 4:50-1</u>	30
 <u>Case Law</u>	
<u>Alan J. Cornblatt, P.A. v. Barow,</u> 153 N.J. 218, 708 A.2d 401 (1998)	25, 26
<u>Branch v. Cream-O-Land Dairy,</u> 244 N.J. 567 (2021)	15
<u>Brazza v. Kagen,</u> 2023 WL 4418263 at *1	30, 31
<u>Buck v. Henry,</u> 207 N.J. 377 (2011)	8
<u>Crescent Park Tenants Ass’n v. Realty Equities Corp.,</u> 58 N.J. 98, 275 A.2d 433 (1971)	27
<u>D’Atria v. D’Atria,</u> 242 N.J.Super. 392, (Ch. Div.1990)	28, 29
<u>Fink v. Thompson,</u> 167 N.J. 551 (2001)	26
<u>Galik v. Clara Maass Medical Center,</u> 167 N.J. 341 (2001)	25, 26, 27
<u>Georgis v. Scarpa,</u> 226 N.J.Super. 244, 543 A.2d 1043 (App. Div. 1988)	22

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page Number(s)</u>
<u>Hoover v. Wetzler</u> , 472 N.J.Super. 230 (App. Div. 2022)	7, 8, 16
<u>In re Comm'r of Insurance Issuance of Orders</u> , 274 N.J. Super. 385, 644 A.2d 616 (App. Div. 1993)	27
<u>Irani v. K-Mart Corp.</u> , 281 N.J.Super. 383, 657 A.2d 911 (App. Div. 1995)	21, 27
<u>Jansson v. Fairleigh Dickinson University</u> , 198 N.J.Super. 190, 486 A.2d 920 (App. Div. 1985)	22
<u>Johnson v. Cyklop Strapping Corp.</u> , 220 N.J.Super. 250, 257, 531 A.2d 1078 (App. Div. 1987)	28
<u>Johnson v. Mountainside Hosp.</u> , 199 N.J.Super. 114, 488 A.2d 1029 (App. Div. 1985)	22
<u>Mayfield v. Community Medical Associates, P.A.</u> , 335 N.J. Super. 198 (2000)	25, 27
<u>Michel v. Michel</u> , 210 N.J.Super. 218, 509 A.2d 301 (Chanc. Div. 1985)	28
<u>Pfannenstein v. Surrey</u> , 475 N.J. Super. 83 (App. Div. 2023)	8, 9, 10
<u>Pitney Bowes Bank, Inc. v. ABC Caging Fulfillment</u> , 440 N.J. Super. 378 (App. Div. 2015)	16
<u>Ponden v. Ponden</u> , 374 N.J. Super. 1, 863 A.2d 366 (App. Div. 2004)	27
<u>Rivers v. LSC Partnership</u> , 378 N.J.Super. 68 (App. Div. 2005)	17
<u>Savoia v. Woolworth</u> , 88 N.J. Super. 153, 211 A.2d 214 (App. Div. 1965)	27

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page Number(s)</u>
<u>Triarsi v. BSC Grp. Servs., LLC</u> , 422 N.J.Super. 104 (App. Div. 2011)	7
<u>Tucci v. Tropicana Casino and Resort, Inc.</u> , 364 N.J.Super. 48, 50 (App. Div. 2003)	19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 27
<u>Tumarkin v. Friedman</u> , 17 N.J. Super. 20, 27, 85 A.2d 304 (App. Div. 1951)	27
<u>Woodward–Clyde v. Chem. &amp; Pollution Sciences</u> , 105 N.J. 464, 523 A.2d 131 (1987)	22
<u>Zaccardi v. Becker</u> , 88 N.J. 245, 440 A.2d 1329 (1982)	22, 27
<u>Zamel v. Port of New York Authority</u> , 56 N.J. 1, 264 A.2d 201 (1970)	24, 25
